an amount in excess of 30 percent of the difference between the cost to the charitable organization of all goods and services sold and the amount for which said goods and services are sold. The cost of goods or services shall not include the costs of selling, advertising, or promoting the goods or services.

Approved May 8, 1981

CHAPTER 149 — H.F.No. 1304

An act relating to state government; providing for deficiencies in and supplementing appropriations for the expenses of state government; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. STATE GOVERNMENT; APPROPRIATIONS.

The sums set forth in the column designated "APPROPRIATIONS" are appropriated from the general fund, or any other fund designated, to the agencies and for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1981.

SUMMARY BY FUND

 General
 \$58,013,500

 Game and Fish
 450,700

 Highway User
 1,727,200

 TOTAL
 \$60,191,400

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year
Ending June 30, 1981

Sec. 2. PUBLIC WELFARE

Income Maintenance Costs

\$51,814,800

This appropriation is added to the appropriation in Laws 1979, Chapter 336, Section 2, Subdivision 4.

Sec. 3. FINANCE

Subdivision 1. Unemployment Compensation

2.500

To the commissioner of finance for transfer to the unemployment compensation fund in reimbursement for unemployment compensation benefits paid to former employ-

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

ees	of	the	following	agencies	in	the
amo	unts	as i	ndicated:	_		

Minnesota Bicentennial Commission		200
New Scandia Township	•	2,300

To the commissioner of finance for transfer to the highway user tax distribution fund to correct an overestimate in the cost of collecting the tax on gasoline and gasoline substitutes during the 1977-79 biennium.

Subd. 3. Gas Tax Reimbursement - 1,727,200

This appropriation is from the highway user tax distribution fund to the general fund to reimburse the general fund for the cost of collecting the tax on gasoline and gasoline substitutes and the cost of bond premiums during the 1979-81 biennium.

Sec. 4. AGRICULTURE

Grain Inspection 1,500,000

This appropriation is added to the appropriation in Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 24, Development and Protection of Agricultural Resources.

Sec. 5. NATURAL RESOURCES

Subdivision 1.	Workers Compensation	476,500
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Of the amount appropriated \$104,900 is from the game and fish fund.

Subd. 2.	Unemployment	Compensa-	
tion	1)	•	2.009,500

Of the amount appropriated \$345,800 is from the game and fish fund.

Sec. 6. LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Uninsured Claims 2,650,600

This appropriation is for reimbursement of the special compensation fund for uninsured claims during the period of July 1, 1977 to June 30, 1981.

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 8, 1981

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.